
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 19 April 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Dial: 033 3113 3058     Room number: 37978770 #     
PIN: 2991 # 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this Sub-Committee meeting. 
 

 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can 
include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual 
locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone 
numbers. This meeting is by way of a telephone conference. You can listen to the call 
as it takes place, the number of people able to listen to the live call is limited to 90. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Grimshaw, Jeavons and Reid 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   New Premises Licence - Whalley Range Stadium, Wilbraham 
Road, Manchester M16 8GW - determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

5 - 8 

5.   New Premises Licence - Be The Bartender, Unit 1C18, 
Storage World Manchester Central, 40-46 Ashton Old Road, 
Manchester, M12 6LP - determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

9 - 12 

6.   New Premises Licence - Archies Burgers and Shakes, 6-7 
Gateway House, Piccadilly Station Approach, Manchester, 
M1 2GH - determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

13 - 16 

7.   New Premises Licence - NIAMOS, Chichester Road, 
Manchester, M15 5EU 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

17 - 88 

8.   Premises Licence Variation - 256, 256 Wilmslow Road, 
Manchester, M14 6LB 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

89 - 172 

9.   New Premises Licence - TBC, 99a Lapwing Lane, 
Manchester, M20 6UR 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 

173 - 256 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Licensing is enclosed. 
 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business i
[...]
d driving licence, an HM Forces warrant card, or a card 
bearing the PASS hologram. 
 
All staff engaged in the sale of alcohol will be trained with regards to the Challenge 25 
policy. This training will be documented, and training should be refreshed at no 
greater than 6 monthly Intervals. This training should include sale of alcohol by proxy.  
 
The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that signage demonstrating the Challenge 
25 policy as well as selling alcohol to children by proxy are placed at the entrance to 
the premises as well as being displayed in all areas serving alcohol. Staff training 
should incorporate this. 
 
A log shall be kept and record all instances when alcohol has been refused for the 
reasons that the person(s) is, or appear to be, under 18 years of age. The log shall 
record the date and time of the 
refusal and the name of the member of staff who refused the sale. The log will be 
available on request by the police or an authorised officer of Manchester City Council. 
The log shall be checked on a 
regular basis by the Designated Premises Supervisor to ensure that it is being used 
by staff and each check shall be recorded in the log. 
 
The use of CCTV and regular monitoring of areas to ensure persons under 18 are not 
encouraging adults to purchase alcohol on their behalf. 
  

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 7

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 

Reference: 256223 

Name: Be The Bartender 

Address: Unit 1C18,  Storage World Manchester Central, 40-46 
Ashton Old Road, Manchester, M12 6LP 

Ward: Ardwick 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

[...]


2. Customers must be instructed when placing the order that they will not be able 
to collect the order from the vehicle.  All deliveries will only be made directly to 
the property address and customers will not be permitted to take orders from 
the vehicle. 

 

Page 10

Item 5



3. No unauthorised advertisement of any kind (including placard, poster, sticker, 
flyer, picture, letter, sign or other mark) shall be inscribed or affixed upon the 
surface of the highway, or upon any building, structure, works, street furniture, 
tree, or any other property, or distributed to the public, that advertises or 
promotes the establishment, its premises, goods or services. 

4. All staff shall be trained in: 

I. Recognising signs of drunkenness 

II. The premises’ duty of care 

III. The conditions in force under this licence 

5. Documented records of training completed shall be kept for each member of 
staff.  Training shall be regularly refreshed and at no greater than 6 monthly 
intervals. 

  

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 11

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 256175 

Name: Archies Burgers & Shakes 

Address: 6-7 Gateway House, Piccadilly Station Approach, 
Manchester, M1 2GH 

Ward: Piccadilly 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  AIR (UK) Piccadilly Ltd 

Date of application:   05 March 2021 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for 
[...]
ons were proposed by objectors. 

3.4 Agreement on reduced hours have been reached with the Licensing and Out 
of Hours Compliance Team 

4. Key Policies and Considerations 

4.1 Legal Considerations 

4.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

4.2 New Information 

4.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

Page 21

Item 7



4.3 Hearsay Evidence 

4.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

4.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

4.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 
parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be 
[...]
cence holder or 
designated premises supervisor shall undertake a continued risk 
assessment in terms of the use of polycarbonate or other such safety glass 
and implement its use where deemed appropriate.  

10. No glassware shall be taken into the external areas of the premises, 
including into the beer garden, at any time. Only polycarbonate, or other 
such safety glass as agreed with the police, shall be used in the external 
areas of the premises. 

Page 91

Item 8



11. The designated premises supervisor or nominated member of staff shall 
maintain a log at the premises to confirm that all glassware is no longer in 
use at the premises from 2100 hours each day. This log shall be made 
available to an officer of a responsible authority upon request. 
 
Proposed new conditions 
Polycarbonate, or other such safety glass as agreed with the police shall be 
in use at the premises (both indoors and outdoors) from 23:00 daily.  
 
Polycarbonate/safety glass shall also be in use during any sporting event 
shown at the premises that is agreed as being high risk with the police, and 
from 21:00 on any night that a DJ is playing at the premises.  
 
At all other times, the premises licence holder or designated premises 
supervisor shall undertake a continued risk assessment in terms of the use 
of polycarbonate or other such safety glass and implement its use where 
deemed appropriate.’ 
 
Existing condition 9 of annex 3 
9. The premises shall ensure that tables are cleared of all bottles and 
glasses on a regular basis during trading hours to avoid an accumulation of 
glassware. 
 
Proposed new wording of condition 9 of annex 3 
The premises licence holder/DPS shall ensure that tables both internally 
and externally are cleared of all bottles and glasses on a regular basis 
during trading hours to avoid an accumulation of glassware. 

3.2.1 In accordance with the Live Music Act 2012 and Deregulation Act 2015, 
performances of Live Music and Recorded Music between the h
[...]
thington 
Community 
Guardians 

Concerns include: history of 
problems with premises, anti 
social behaviour in the area, 
broken glass on pavement, 
public safety, litter,   

Refuse 

4.3 No conditions have been proposed by objectors (Schedule of Conditions at 
Appendix 5). 

5. Key Policies and Considerations 

5.1 Legal Considerations 

5.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

5.2 New Information 

5.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

Page 93

Item 8



5.3 Hearsay Evidence 

5.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel to 
attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

5.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

5.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 
parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality. 

5.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a licensing 
authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing authorities to 
that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every possible scenario 
or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as licensing authorities 
have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart from it if they have 
good reason to do so and can pro
[...]
etween the hours of 10:00 and 12:00.  

8. Notices shall be prominently displayed in any area used for smoking, requesting that patrons respect 
the needs of local residents and use the area quietly.  

9. The premises shall ensure that tables are cleared of all bottles and glasses on a regular basis during 
trading hours to avoid an accumulation of glassware. 

10. No glassware shall be taken into the external areas of the premises, including into the beer garden, at 
any time. Only polycarbonate, or other such safety glass as agreed with the police, shall be used in 
the external areas of the premises. 

11. The designated premises supervisor or nominated member of staff shall maintain a log at the 
premises to confirm that all glassware is no longer in use at the premises from 2100 hours each day. 
This log shall be made available to an officer of a responsible authority upon request. 

 

 

Annex 4 – Plans 

 

See attached 
 

Page 109

Item 8Appendix 3,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

Item 8Appendix 4,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 

 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 

completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 

answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary.  

 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

 

 

I/We Sanctuary Leisure Limited 

        (Insert name(s) of applicant)  

being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below 

 

Premises licence number  

049511 

 

Part 1 – Premises Details 

 

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

256, 256 Wilmslow Road 

Post town Manchester Postcode M14 6LB 

 

Telephone number at premises (if any)         

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £87500 

 

Part 2 – Applicant details 

 

Daytime contact  

telephone number 
 

E-mail address (optional)  

Current postal address if 

different from premises 

address 

      

Post town       Postcode       

 

 

 

Part 3 - Variation 

Page 121

Item 8Appendix 6,



 

Please tick as appropriate 

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible?         Yes          

No 

 

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect? 
DD MM YYYY 

2  4 0 3 2 0 2 1  
 

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night 

levy? (Please see guidance note 1)     Yes            No 

  

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note  

2) 

 

1. To remove conditions 2, 10 and 11 of annex 3 in relation to glassware, and replace 

with the following:  

 

‘Polycarbonate, or other such safety glass as agreed with the police shall be in use at the 

premises (both indoors and outdoors) from 23:00 daily.  

 

Polycarbonate/safety glass shall also be in use during any sporting event shown at the premises 

that is agreed as being high risk with the police, and from 21:00 on any night that a DJ is 

playing at the premises.  

 

At all other times, the premises licence holder or designated premises supervisor shall 

undertake a continued risk assessment in terms of the use of polycarbonate or other such safety 

glass and implement its use where deemed appropriate.’ 

 

2. To amend condition 9 of annex 3 for clarity so that it reads as follows:  

 

‘The premises licence holder/DPS shall ensure that tables both internally and externally are 

cleared of all bottles and glasses on a regular basis durin
[...]
t. Many school children walk to 

school past these premises and the amount of alcohol litter, broken glass and all sorts of 

other litter which links in with high numbers of students (drugs, takeaways) contribute to 

the undermining of the licensing objectives for public safety, public nuisance and crime 

and disorder. 

 

 

We do not feel that glass in the beer garden is responsible. 

 

 

 

We have also noticed the erection of a very large outdoor canopy in the garden area 

which we understand is now under planning enforcement. This does not give us 

confidence that the owners act responsibly. 

 

We ask you to refuse this variation in light of the reasons behind the cumulative impact 

policy which exist to protect local residents from the undermining of the licensing 

objectives. 

 

 

Yours 

 

 

Community Guardian Coordinator 

Fallowfield & Withington 

 

 

Page 163

Item 8Appendix 8,



 

 

Page 164

Item 8Appendix 8,



Document is Restricted

Page 165

Item 8Appendix 9,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule Agreed Proposed by 

1. Polycarbonate, or other such safety glass as agreed with the 
police shall be in use at the premises (both indoors and 
outdoors) from 23:00 daily.  

 
2. Polycarbonate/safety glass shall also be in use during any 

sporting event shown at the premises that is agreed as being 
high risk with the police, and from 21:00 on any night that a DJ 
is playing at the premises.  

 
3. At all other times, the premises licence holder or designated 

premises supervisor shall undertake a continued risk 
assessment in terms of the use of polycarbonate or other such 
safety glass and implement its use where deemed appropriate.’ 

 
4. The premises licence holder/DPS shall ensure that tables both 

internally and externally are cleared of all b
[...]
a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

4.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

4.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 
parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

4.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

4.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 

4.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 

4.5.3 Sectio
[...]
and its 
operation.  In particular, staff shall be trained to take such action 
as is necessary to prevent the sale of alcohol to persons over the 
age of 18 where those customers are engaged in the distribution 
of alcohol to persons under the age of 18.  The training must be 
given to a new member of staff before they commence 
employment and all staff must receive refresher training every 6 
months. 

24. A notice will be displayed in a prominent position in the kiosk 
advising that the Challenge 25 Policy is in place and advising 
what forms of ID are acceptable. 

25. Staff shall make regular checks of the external area for underage 
persons encouraging adults to purchase alcohol for them 

26. The Premises Licence holder shall display a prominent notice at 
the Premises explaining the Law in relation to purchasing alcohol 
on behalf of persons under 18, and the penalties involved. 

 

Yes (all) 

 

Trading 
Standards 

 

Page 255

Item 9Appendix 7,



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 New Premises Licence - Whalley Range Stadium, Wilbraham Road, Manchester M16 8GW - determination
	5 New Premises Licence - Be The Bartender, Unit 1C18, Storage World Manchester Central, 40-46 Ashton Old Road, Manchester, M12 6LP - determination
	6 New Premises Licence - Archies Burgers and Shakes, 6-7 Gateway House, Piccadilly Station Approach, Manchester, M1 2GH - determination
	7 New Premises Licence - NIAMOS, Chichester Road, Manchester, M15 5EU
	Appendix 1 Location
	Appendix 2 Application
	Appendix 2 Application - CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 2 Policy
	Appendix 2 Plans - CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 3 Representations
	Appendix 3 Representations - CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 4 Schedule of conditions

	8 Premises Licence Variation - 256, 256 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6LB
	Appendix 1 Location
	Appendix 2 Current Policies
	Appendix 2 Current Premises Licence
	Appendix 2 Current Premises Licence - CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 3 Application
	Appendix 3 Application - CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 4 Representations
	Appendix 4 Representations - CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 5 Schedule of Conditions

	9 New Premises Licence - TBC, 99a Lapwing Lane, Manchester, M20 6UR
	Appendix 1- Location map and photo
	Appendix 2- Application
	Appendix 2- Application CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 3- Objections
	Appendix 3- Objections CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 4- schedule of conditions






Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  19 April 2021 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 19 April 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Jeavons – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Grimshaw and Reid 
  
 
LACHP/21/27. New Premises Licence - Whalley Range Stadium, Wilbraham 

Road, Manchester M16 8GW - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/28. New Premises Licence - Be The Bartender, Unit 1C18, 

Storage World Manchester Central, 40-46 Ashton Old Road, 
Manchester, M12 6LP - determination  

 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/29. New Premises Licence - Archies Burgers and Shakes, 6-7 

Gateway House, Piccadilly Station Approach, Manchester, 
M1 2GH - determination  

 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  19 April 2021 

Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/30. New Premises Licence - NIAMOS, Chichester Road, 

Manchester, M15 5EU  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/31. Premises Licence Variation - 256, 256 Wilmslow Road, 

Manchester, M14 6LB  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding a Premises Licence Variation. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation and guidance. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that the applicant had 
been running the premises since 2017 as a bar/restaurant/venue. The agent stated 
that the premises had a large beer garden and the applicant proposed the use of 
glassware for inside and outdoors, applying for the increase in the times to 23:00 for 
both areas. The agent expressed that this was due to the premises being a largely 
food led business during lockdown and they wished to continue in this vein and allow 
customers to drink from wine glasses and branded glassware as it was felt preferable 
for customers, particularly with a meal. Alongside this was an aim to decrease plastic 
waste and a financial saving on the cost of plastic and polycarbonate cups. The 
agent informed the Hearing Panel that there had been no glassware incidents during 
the applicant’s tenure and that there had been no objections from Responsible 
Authorities, although a Local Ward Councillor and two residents’ groups had made 
representations. The agent expressed that the premises would restrict glassware use 
for events (sports, DJ, live events) and felt sure that glasses would not be taken from 
the premises due to the boundary fence and SIA door staff being on duty from 21:00. 
The agent finished their statement saying that all risks had been assessed and 
included in the application, that the outside area would be monitored under COVID 
regulations until June (subject to COVID regulations being relaxed) and that the 
Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) in place in this area had a different focus and should 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  19 April 2021 

therefore not be considered in regard to this application. The agent requested that 
the Hearing Panel grant the application subject to conditions. 
 
The applicant addressed the Hearing Panel to state that this was a family run 
business, that they had worked to change the perception of the premises from a 
student led venue, that the venue was quieter in the summer months and felt that a 
lack of glassware use could put off an older demographic from visiting the premises. 
 
During questioning from the Hearing Panel and two residents’ group representatives, 
it was noted that children were permitted in the beer garden at the premises, that 
there had been a one-off incident of someone climbing over the boundary fence and 
getting stuck and that a previous violent incident had occurred under the tenure of the 
previous licence holders. 
 
The two representative from local residents’ groups stated that they had concerns 
over the handling of a large outside area, that glassware could be taken off the 
premises and contribute to broken glass and injuries in the area and expressed that 
they felt there was no reason to divert from the CIP. 
 
During their deliberations the Hearing Panel took regard of the Cumulative Impact 
Policy and noted that there had been no representations from Responsible 
Authorities but took on board concerns over the use of glassware in the outside area 
and determined that this should cease at 21:00. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to the following amended conditions: 
 

Condition 11 of Annex 3 (amended to) 
 

The designated premises supervisor or nominated member of staff shall maintain 
a log at the premises to confirm that all glassware is no longer in use at the 
premises from 23:00 hours each day inside the premises and 21:00 hours each 
day outside the premises. This log shall be made available to an officer of a 
responsible authority upon request. 

 
New conditions 

 
1. Polycarbonate, or other such safety glass as agreed with the police shall be 

in use at the premises indoors from 23:00 daily and outdoors from 21:00 daily. 
 

2. Polycarbonate/safety glass shall also be in use during any sporting event 
shown at the premises that is agreed as being high risk with the police, and 
from 21:00 on any night that a DJ is playing at the premises. 

 
3. At all other times, the premises licence holder or designated premises 

supervisor shall undertake a continued risk assessment in terms of the use 
of polycarbonate or other such safety glass and implement its use where 
deemed appropriate. 

 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  19 April 2021 

4. The premises licence holder/DPS shall ensure that tables both internally 
and externally are cleared of all bottles and glasses on a regular basis 
during trading hours to avoid an accumulation of glassware. 

 
5. The DPS or nominated member of staff shall maintain a log at the premises to 

confirm that all glassware is no longer in use at the premises from 23.00 each 

day (or during high risk sporting events that are agreed as being high risk with 

the police of from 21.00 on nights that a DJ is playing). This log shall be 

available to an officer of a responsible authority upon request. 

 
LACHP/21/32. New Premises Licence - TBC, 99a Lapwing Lane, 

Manchester, M20 6UR  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding a New Premises Licence. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation and guidance. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that the applicant had 
worked in the hospitality trade for 10 years, some time of which was in the immediate 
area and, as such, the applicant had local knowledge and was well aware of the 
Licensing Objectives. The premises was to be a small kiosk offering drinks and 
snacks for take away or on site consumption at a small seating area. The agent 
stated that there had been no objections from Responsible Authorities but that local 
residents’ group and Local Ward Councillor held concerns. The agent explained that 
they had set up a meeting to address concerns around toilet use and felt that they 
had done so by arranging for patrons to use nearby facilities at another premises, but 
expressed their confusion that the residents’ group’s objection had not been 
retracted. 
 
A Local Ward Councillor addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that they would 
have withdrawn their objection if the residents’ group had also withdrawn theirs but 
gave mention of concern over patrons remaining in the seating area after purchasing 
take away goods. 
 
The Local Ward Councillors concern was addressed by the applicant having a 
lengthy experience in the hospitality trade. 
 
During their deliberations the Hearing Panel felt that the application should be 
granted as applied for. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence. 
 
LACHP/21/33. Urgent Business -Temporary Event Notice - South Night 

Club, 4a South King Street, Manchester, M2 6DQ  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  19 April 2021 

The Chair had given consent to the addition of this application as an Item of Urgent 
Business. 
 
The Hearing Panel were informed that the application had been withdrawn prior to 
the hearing and therefore no decision was required. 
 
 
 


